



2020:JKLHC-JMU:9021

Serial No. 124

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CM No. 1755/2024 in
OWP No. 608/2010**

UOI & Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI
Mr. Eishan Dadhichi, CGS.

J&K Cooperative Union & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nazia Fazal, Adv. vice
Mr. P.D Singh, Dy. A.G for R-1
Ms. Nazia Fazal, Adv. vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-2, 3, 5 & 7
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Adv. vice
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG for R-4
Mr. Atul Verma, Adv. vice
Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Adv. for R-6

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER
(01.04.2026)

CM No. 7590/2026

1. This application has been moved for placing on record copy of judgment dated 24.11.2020 passed in OWP No. 608/2010.
2. For the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed and the judgment dated 24.11.2020 passed in OWP No. 608/2010 is placed on record.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CM No. 1755/2024

4. This application has been filed for further directions in OWP No. 840/1998 seeking direction to the respondents to dismantle/remove the construction existing on the subject land at their own cost or in the alternative, the



petitioners may be permitted to remove the said construction and recover the costs from the respondents, in the interest of justice.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents seek further time for filing objections, if any, or to report instructions, on the next date of hearing.
6. List on **17.04.2026**.

(M A CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

Jammu
01.04.2026
Tarun/PS

